

No. 13-461

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN BROADCASTING COMPANIES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

AEREO, INC., F/K/A/ BABOOM LABS, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR
DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY,
CTIA-THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION, UNITED
STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, INTERNET
INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION, DIGITAL MEDIA
ASSOCIATION, AND INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DAVID SOHN
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY
1634 I Street NW
11th Floor
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 637-9800
dsohn@cdt.org

JONATHAN BAND
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN BAND PLLC
21 Dupont Circle, NW
8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

MICHAEL ALTSCHUL
CTIA-THE WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION
1400 16th Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 785-0081
MAltschul@ctia.org

KEVIN RUPY
U.S. TELECOM
ASSOCIATION
607 14th Street NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 326-7272
krupy@ustelecom.org

DAVID SNEAD
INTERNET INFRASTRUCTURE
COALITION
P.O. Box 48010
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 558-2366
snead@i2coalition.com

GREGORY BARNES
DIGITAL MEDIA
ASSOCIATION
1050 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 639-9502
gbarnes@digmedia.org

MIGUEL MARTINEZ JR.
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
INDUSTRY COUNCIL
1101 K Street NW
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 524-4396
mmartinez@itic.org

March 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. CLOUD COMPUTING IS INCREASINGLY CENTRAL TO MODERN TECHNOLOGY AND IS BROADLY BENEFICIAL TO CONSUMERS, BUSINESSES, AND THE ECONOMY.....	7
II. CLOUD COMPUTING DEPENDS UPON BASIC PRINCIPLES REGARDING THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE RIGHT	9
A. When a user directs a computer to store a personal copy of a work, a subsequent transmission of that copy back to that same user is a <i>private</i> performance, not a <i>public</i> one	10
B. In assessing whether a performance is public or private, the physical location of the computers (or other devices) involved is irrelevant.	12

C.	The fact that multiple users may store or transmit the same work does not transform otherwise individual private performances into a single, public one...	13
D.	Volitional conduct is a necessary element of direct liability.....	17
E.	A performance can be private without a licensing relationship.....	20
III.	UNDERMINING THESE PRINCIPLES WOULD ESTABLISH A HARMFUL LEGAL BIAS AGAINST REMOTELY-PROVIDED SERVICES.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cartoon Network LP v. CSC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2008) (“ <i>Cablevision</i> ”), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2890 (2009).....	passim
<i>CoStar Group, Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom Online Comm. Servs. Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	18
STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	3, 5
17 U.S.C. § 106(4).....	3
17 U.S.C. § 512(a)-(d).....	19
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John F. Gantz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cloud Computing’s Role in Job Creation</i> , IDC White Paper (2012).....	8
Suzanne Kantra, <i>4 Ways to Take Your Shows and Movies To Go</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 24, 2013.....	15
Josh Lerner, <i>The Impact of Copyright Policy Changes on Venture Capital Investment in Cloud Computing Companies</i> (2011).....	23

Harry McCracken, <i>Top 10 Everything of 2012: Simple.TV</i> , TIME, Dec. 4, 2012.....	15
Peter Mell & Timothy Grance, Recommendations of the Nat'l Inst. of Standards & Tech., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>NIST Special Publication 800-145: The NIST Definition of Cloud Computing</i> (2011)	4, 7
David Pogue, <i>TiVo Goes Wandering, on the Road and at Home</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 13, 2013.....	15
Sand Hill Group, <i>Job Growth in the Forecast: How Cloud Computing is Generating New Business Opportunities and Fueling Job Growth in the United States</i> (2012)	8
